

No. 18-877

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDERICK L. ALLEN AND
NAUTILUS PRODUCTIONS, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

ROY A. COOPER, III, AS GOVERNOR
OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF OF RALPH OMAN AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANDREW M. GASS
JOSEPH WETZEL
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
505 Montgomery Street
Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94111

MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
Counsel of Record
SARANG VIJAY DAMLE
ERIC J. KONOPKA
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
melissa.sherry@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ralph Oman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE CRCA IS SUPPORTED BY A SUBSTAN- TIAL RECORD DOCUMENTING THE NEED TO ABROGATE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY FROM COPYRIGHT INFRINGE- MENT CLAIMS	4
A. The Copyright Office Serves A Unique Role In Formulating Copyright Policy For The United States.....	4
B. The Copyright Office Carefully Studied The Need To Abrogate Eleventh Amendment Immunity From Copyright Infringement Claims	6
C. The Copyright Office Compiled Substantial Evidence Of The Need To Abrogate Eleventh Amendment Immunity From Copyright Infringement Claims.....	8
1. The Register’s Report Documented A Pattern Of Copyright Infringement By The States And A Lack Of Effective State Remedies	9
2. Mr. Oman’s Congressional Testimony Further Showed The Need For The CRCA.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. Congress Made A Predictive Judgment, Which Has Proven Correct.....	19
II. THE CRCA'S RECORD IS NOT FUNC- TIONALLY EQUIVALENT TO THE RECORD THIS COURT CONSIDERED IN <i>FLORIDA</i> <i>PREPAID</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	6, 13
<i>Brumley v. Albert E. Brumley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 822 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2016).....	5
<i>BV Engineering v. University of California, Los Angeles</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1246 (C.D. Cal. 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 858 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1090 (1989).....	7, 14, 19
<i>Chavez v. Arte Publico Press</i> , 204 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2000).....	2, 3, 19, 23
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	14
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	6
<i>Feist Publications, Inc. v. Rural Telephone Service Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991).....	5
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	3, 14, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	4
<i>Lane v. First National Bank of Boston</i> , 687 F. Supp. 11 (D. Mass. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 871 F.2d 166 (1st Cir. 1989).....	7
<i>Lotus Development Corp. v. Borland International, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 516 U.S. 233 (1996).....	4
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Arizona</i> , 591 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1979).....	6, 14
<i>Mills Music, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , 469 U.S. 153 (1985).....	5
<i>National Association of Broadcasters v. Librarian of Congress</i> , 146 F.3d 907 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Richard Anderson Photography v. Radford University</i> , 633 F. Supp. 1154 (W.D. Va. 1986), <i>aff'd in relevant part sub nom. Richard Anderson Photography v. Brown</i> , 852 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 489 U.S. 1033 (1989).....	7, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Southco, Inc. v. Kanebridge Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 546 U.S. 813 (2005).....	4
<i>TCA Television Corp. v. McCollum</i> , 839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2175 (2017).....	4
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v.</i> <i>FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	19
<i>University of Houston System v. Jim</i> <i>Olive Photography</i> , __ S.W.3d __, 2019 WL 2426301 (Tex. App. June 11, 2019).....	22
<i>Woelffer v. Happy States of America,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 499 (N.D. Ill. 1985).....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	4
17 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)	5
Pub. L. No. 101-553, 104 Stat. 2749 (1990).....	1
Pub. L. No. 102-560, 106 Stat. 4230 (1992).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
52 Fed. Reg. 42,045 (Nov. 2, 1987)	9, 14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 101-282 (1989)	7, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 101-960, pt. 1 (1990)	20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 103-286 (1993), <i>as</i> <i>reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2954</i>	5
S. Rep. No. 101-268 (1990), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 237</i>	5
S. Rep. No. 101-305 (1990)	20, 22
S. Rep. No. 102-280 (1992), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in 1992 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3087</i>	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John C. Beiter, <i>Copyright Infringement</i> <i>and the Eleventh Amendment: A</i> <i>Doctrine of Unfair Use?</i> , 40 Vand. L. Rev. 225 (1987)	8
136 Cong. Rec. 31,384 (1990)	19
136 Cong. Rec. 35,120 (1990)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The Copyright Clarification Act: Hearing on S. 497 Before the Subcomm. on Patents, Copyrights, and Trademarks of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	17
<i>Copyright Remedy Clarification Act and Copyright Office Report on Copyright Liability of States: Hearing on H.R. 1131 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Administration of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong. (1989)</i>	17, 18, 19, 21
John T. Cross, <i>Suing the States for Copyright Infringement</i> , 39 Brandeis L.J. 337 (2000–2001)	22
Vicki C. Jackson, <i>The Supreme Court, The Eleventh Amendment, and State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 98 Yale L.J. 1 (1988).....	6
Letter from Reps. Robert W. Kastenmeier & Carlos Moorhead, H. Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice, to Ralph Oman, Register of Copyrights (Aug. 3, 1987)	1, 8, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Ralph Oman, Register of Copyrights, to Reps. Robert W. Kastenmeier & Carlos Moorhead, H. Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice (June 27, 1988).....	10
David Nimmer, <i>Puzzles of the Digital Millennium Copyright Act</i> , 46 J. Copyright Soc’y U.S.A. 401 (1999)	4
2 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (online ed. 2018).....	5
<i>Patent Remedy Clarification Act: Hearing on H.R. 3886 Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Administration of Justice of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong. (1990)	21
William F. Patry, <i>Copyright Law and Practice</i> (2000)	6
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Copyright Liability of States and the Eleventh Amendment: A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (June 1988)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO-01-811, <i>Intellectual Property: State Immunity in Infringement Actions</i> (Sept. 2001)	14
